

Case No. 19-1244

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

KAREN VAUGHN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JENNIFER WALTHALL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Indiana Family
and Social Services Administration, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, NO, 1:16-CV-03257-JMS-DLP
HONORABLE JANE MAGNUS-STINSON

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Mark W. Sniderman
Findling Park Conyers Woody
& Sniderman, P.C.
151 N. Delaware St., Ste. 1520
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 361-4700
msniderman@findlingpark.com

Sarah Grusin
Martha Jane Perkins
Elizabeth Edwards
National Health Law Program
200 North Greensboro St, Suite D-13
Carrboro, NC 27510
(919) 968-6308
grusin@healthlaw.org
perkins@healthlaw.org
edwards@healthlaw.org

Appellate Court No: 19-1244

Short Caption: Vaughn v. Walthall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate.....	16
A. The District Court Properly Found that Karen’s Unnecessary Institutionalization Violated the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act.....	17
1. Karen’s Request to Receive Services in the Community was a Reasonable Assertion of her Civil Rights.	18
2. The District Court Correctly Found that the State’s Programs in Practice Caused Karen’s Unnecessary Institutionalization	20
3. The State Failed to Establish a Fundamental Alteration Defense	24
a. The State’s Obligations Extend Beyond its Medicaid Program.....	25
b. Meeting ADA Obligations Can Have a Cost, But the State Said Cost is Not an Issue.....	27
c. Modifying the State’s Medicaid Program is Not a Fundamental Alteration.....	29
d. Permitting Karen to Utilize Nurse Delegation Would Not Fundamentally Alter the State’s Medicaid Program.	31
B. The State Misconstrues the Reasonable Promptness Requirement of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).	35
II. The Injunction Is Carefully Balanced and Well Within the District Court’s Broad Remedial Authority.	38
A. The State Mischaracterizes the District Court’s Injunction and Complains About its Own Choices.	40

B. The Injunction Struck an Appropriate Balance Between Flexibility and Offering Specific Guidance. 44

C. Even If The District Court Had Ordered A Direct Rate Increase That Would Be Within Its Authority. 47

CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. H. R. v. Washington State Health Care Auth.</i> , No. C15-5701JLR, 2016 WL 98513 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2016).....	49
<i>ADT Sec. Servs., Inc. v. Lisle-Woodridge Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 672 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	21
<i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	48
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Boulet v. Cellucci</i> , 107 F.Supp.2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000)	37
<i>Brown v. Auto. Components Holdings, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Brown v. D.C.</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C.Cir. 2019).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	45, 46
<i>Carroll v. Lynch</i> , 698 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22, 27
<i>Chisholm ex rel. CC v. Gee</i> , No. CV 97-3274, 2017 WL 3730514 (E.D. La. Aug. 30, 2017).....	35, 38, 49
<i>Chisholm ex rel. CC v. Kliebert</i> , No. CIV.A. 97-3274, 2013 WL 4089981 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 2013)	43
<i>Coleman v. Hardy</i> , 690 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19, 23
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Conlan v. Shewry</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1354 (2005).....	43
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	25, 48
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	45, 47
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 419 F. App'x 411 (4th Cir. 2011)	29, 35, 46, 48
<i>Dozier v. Haveman</i> , No. 14-12455, 2014 WL 5480815 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 29, 2014)....	42
<i>Fisher v. Oklahoma Health Care Auth.</i> , 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23, 27
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> , 422 F.3d 151 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	23, 25
<i>Guggenberger v. Minnesota</i> , 198 F.Supp.3d 973 (D. Minn. 2016).....	20
<i>Hampe v Hamos</i> , 917 F.Supp.2d 805 (ND. Ill. 2013)	20, 27
<i>Health Care For All, Inc. v. Romney</i> , No. CIV.A. 00-10833RWZ, 2005 WL 1660677 (D. Mass. July 14, 2005)	49
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	20

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975)..... 44
Indep. Tr. Corp. v. Stewart Info. Servs. Corp., 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012) 32
Knowles v. Horn, No. CIV.A. 3:08-CV-1492, 2010 WL 517591 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2010)..... 26, 29
Lacy v. Cook Cty., Illinois, 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 39
Lewis v. New Mexico Dep't of Health, 275 F.Supp.2d 1319 (D.N.M. 2003) 37
M.R. v. Dreyfus, 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) 28
Marlo M. ex rel. Parris v. Cansler, 679 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D.N.C. 2010) 26
Nelson v. Milwaukee Cty., No. 04-cv-0193, 2006 WL 290510 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 7, 2006) 29
O.B. v. Norwood, 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 35, 36, 37, 41
Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... passim
Pa. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare, 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) 27
Palmer v. City of Chicago, 755 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 44
Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 29
Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co., 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 33
Radaszewski v. Maram, 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004) 27, 29, 30, 31
Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 44
Smith v. Miller, 665 F.2d 172 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 48
Steimel v. Wernert, 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) passim
Townsend v. Quasim, 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) 19, 24, 27
U.S. v. Mississippi, 400 F.Supp.3d 546 (S.D. Miss. 2019) 20, 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) 48
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396b..... 6
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396w-5..... 6
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396n(c)-(e) 6
Ind. Code § 12-10-10-10 43
Ind. Code § 12-10-10-12 26, 41, 43
Ind. Code § 12-10-10-2 26
Ind. Code § 12-10-10-2(8)..... 8, 41
Ind. Code § 12-10-10-6..... 8
Ind. Code § 25-23-1-27.1(b)(6) 34

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) 24, 31

42 C.F.R. § 431.250 6
 42 C.F.R. § 431.250(b)(2) 42
 42 C.F.R. § 435.930 7
 42 C.F.R. § 441.505 3
 45 I.A.C. 1-5-3(a) 8

Administrative Materials

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Medicaid Provider Enrollment Compendium* (2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/affordable-care-act/downloads/program-integrity/mpec-7242018.pdf>. 31
 Hawaii QUEST Approval, <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/hi/hi-quest-expanded-ca.pdf> 32
 Ind. Family & Social Servs. Admin., Proposed Aged & Disabled Waiver Amendment (Dec. 3, 2019), <https://www.in.gov/fssa/files/Aged%20and%20disabled%20waiver%20amendment%2012.3.PDF> 32
 Ind. Family & Social Servs. Admin., Public Notice Regarding Amendment to the Aged and Disabled Waiver, <https://www.in.gov/fssa/files/Public%20Notice%20Regarding%20Amendment%20to%20the%20Aged%20and%20Disabled%20Waiver.pdf> 32
 Ltr. from Timothy M. Westmoreland, Dir. Ctr. for Medicaid & State Operations Health Care Financing Admin. & Thomas Perez, Dir. Office for Civil Rights to State Medicaid Dirs. (Jan. 14, 2000) (Olmstead Ltr. 2) 21
 Ltr. from Timothy M. Westmoreland, Dir. Ctr. for Medicaid & State Operations Health Care Financing Admin. to State Medicaid Dirs, Attachment 3-2 (July 25, 2000) (Olmstead Ltr. 3) 23, 32, 47
 Ltr. from Timothy M. Westmoreland, Dir. Ctr. for Medicaid & State Operations Health Care Financing Admin. to State Medicaid Dirs. (Jan. 10, 2001) (Olmstead Ltr. 4) 26
 Texas STAR+PLUS, <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/?entry=8400> 32
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Statement of the Department of Justice on Enforcement of the Integration Mandate of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and *Olmstead v. L.C.*, https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/q&a_olmstead.htm#_ftnref14. 25, 47

Other Authorities

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Disability Rights New Jersey, Inc. v. Velez*, No. 05-4723, (D. N.J. Sept. 24, 2010), https://www.ada.gov/olmstead/documents/drnj_amicusbrief.pdf 18

Cenpatico Provider Manual: State of Indiana, 37 (2015),
https://www.cenpatico.com/content/dam/centene/cenpatico/pdfs/0415-CBH-CP-P-JB-IN_ProviderManual_CBH-CP-P-JB_Rev-Oct-2015.pdf..... 34

Contract 18225, Amendment #10, between Indiana’s FSSA and Anthem, 50 (Aug. 23, 2019), <http://www.state.in.us/fssa/files/Anthem124060-010.pdf>..... 34
